less than 1 year
Remaining maturity

more than 1 year
Total

Sept. 30, 2015
Remaining maturity

less than 1 year
Remaining maturity

more than 1 year
Total

Dec. 31, 2014

Foreign exchange contracts 8,996.9 701.6 9,698.5 11,942.6 433.9 12,376.5

Currency options 35.7 21.4 57.1 653.1 44.8 697.9

Interest rate swaps 100.0 1,100.0 1,200.0 100.0 550.0 650.0

 9,132.6 1,823.0 10,955.6 12,695.7 1,028.7 13,724.4

The forward exchange contracts and currency options entered
into to reduce the exchange rate risk primarily served to hedge
future cash flows as well as to hedge intercompany financing in
foreign currency.

70 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2015   Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the reconciliation of the balance
sheets items to the classes of financial instruments in accor-
dance with IFRS 7 and provides information on fair value mea-
surement:

Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39 Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39

€ million

Carrying
amount

Sept. 30, 2015 Amortized cost At cost Fair value

Carrying value
according
to IAS 17

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Sept. 30, 2015

Book value
Dec. 31,

20141

Amortized
cost1 At cost Fair value

Carrying value
according
to IAS 17

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Dec. 31, 20141

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,232.2 11,232.2 – – – – 11,232.2 2,878.5 2,878.5 – – – – 2,878.5

	 Current	financial	assets 395.6 29.7 – 365.9 – –  2,199.4 24.6 – 2,174.8 – –

 Held for trading (non-derivative) – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 15.0 – – 15.0 – – 15.0 39.8 – – 39.8 – – 39.8

 Held to maturity 26.8 26.8 – – – – 26.8 21.7 21.7 – – – – 21.7

 Loans and receivables 2.9 2.9 – – – – 2.9 2.9 2.9 – – – – 2.9

 Available for sale 350.9 – – 350.9 – – 350.9 2,135.0 – – 2,135.0 – – 2,135.0

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Trade accounts receivable 2,440.4 2,440.4 – – – –  2,219.5 2,219.5 – – – –

 Loans and receivables 2,440.4 2,440.4 – – – – 2,440.4 2,219.5 2,219.5 – – – – 2,219.5

Other current and non-current assets 450.8 98.1 – 23.7 – 329.0  1,282.8 168.5 – 471.4 – 642.9

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 6.9 – – 6.9 – – 6.9 0.7 – – 0.7 – – 0.7

 Loans and receivables 98.1 98.1 – – – – 98.1 168.5 168.5 – – – – 168.5

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship 16.8 – – 16.8 – – 16.8 470.7 – – 470.7 – – 470.7

	 Non-financial	items 329.0 – – – – 329.0  642.9 – – – – 642.9

Non-current	financial	assets 101.7 13.5 60.7 27.5 – –  94.4 13.7 66.9 13.8 – –

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 2.6 – – 2.6 – – 2.6 – – – – – – –

 Held to maturity – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

 Loans and receivables 13.5 13.5 – – – – 13.5 13.7 13.7 – – – – 13.7

 Available for sale 85.6 – 60.7 24.9 – – 24.9 80.7 – 66.9 13.8 – – 13.8

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Liabilities

Current	and	non-current	financial	liabilities 10,323.9 10,155.6 – 163.4 4.9 –  5,637.0 5,477.5 – 153.0 6.5 –

  Derivatives without a hedging relationship 121.1 – – 121.1 – – 121.1 25.4 – – 25.4 – – 25.4

 Other liabilities 10,155.6 10,155.6 – – – – 10,348.3 5,477.5 5,477.5 – – – – 5,835.6

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship 42.3 – – 42.3 – – 42.3 127.6 – – 127.6 – – 127.6

 Finance lease liabilities 4.9 – – – 4.9 – 4.9 6.5 – – – 6.5 – 6.5

Trade accounts payable 1,633.6 1,633.6 – – – –  1,539.4 1,539.4 – – – –

 Other liabilities 1,633.6 1,633.6 – – – – 1,633.6 1,539.4 1,539.4 – – – – 1,539.4

Other current and non-current liabilities 1,814.8 212.0 – 104.2 – 1,498.6  2,356.6 696.1 – 35.4 – 1,625.1

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 16.2 – – 16.2 – – 16.2 5.7 – – 5.7 – – 5.7

 Other liabilities 212.0 212.0 – – – – 212.0 696.1 696.1 – – – – 696.1

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship 88.0 – – 88.0 – – 88.0 29.7 – – 29.7 – – 29.7

	 Non-financial	items 1,498.6 – – – – 1,498.6  1,625.1 – – – – 1,625.1

1 Some	of	the	figures	as	of	Dec.	31,	2014	have	been	adjusted.

71Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2015   Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39 Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39

€ million

Carrying
amount

Sept. 30, 2015 Amortized cost At cost Fair value

Carrying value
according
to IAS 17

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Sept. 30, 2015

Book value
Dec. 31,

20141

Amortized
cost1 At cost Fair value

Carrying value
according
to IAS 17

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Dec. 31, 20141

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,232.2 11,232.2 – – – – 11,232.2 2,878.5 2,878.5 – – – – 2,878.5

	 Current	financial	assets 395.6 29.7 – 365.9 – –  2,199.4 24.6 – 2,174.8 – –

 Held for trading (non-derivative) – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 15.0 – – 15.0 – – 15.0 39.8 – – 39.8 – – 39.8

 Held to maturity 26.8 26.8 – – – – 26.8 21.7 21.7 – – – – 21.7

 Loans and receivables 2.9 2.9 – – – – 2.9 2.9 2.9 – – – – 2.9

 Available for sale 350.9 – – 350.9 – – 350.9 2,135.0 – – 2,135.0 – – 2,135.0

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Trade accounts receivable 2,440.4 2,440.4 – – – –  2,219.5 2,219.5 – – – –

 Loans and receivables 2,440.4 2,440.4 – – – – 2,440.4 2,219.5 2,219.5 – – – – 2,219.5

Other current and non-current assets 450.8 98.1 – 23.7 – 329.0  1,282.8 168.5 – 471.4 – 642.9

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 6.9 – – 6.9 – – 6.9 0.7 – – 0.7 – – 0.7

 Loans and receivables 98.1 98.1 – – – – 98.1 168.5 168.5 – – – – 168.5

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship 16.8 – – 16.8 – – 16.8 470.7 – – 470.7 – – 470.7

	 Non-financial	items 329.0 – – – – 329.0  642.9 – – – – 642.9

Non-current	financial	assets 101.7 13.5 60.7 27.5 – –  94.4 13.7 66.9 13.8 – –

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 2.6 – – 2.6 – – 2.6 – – – – – – –

 Held to maturity – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

 Loans and receivables 13.5 13.5 – – – – 13.5 13.7 13.7 – – – – 13.7

 Available for sale 85.6 – 60.7 24.9 – – 24.9 80.7 – 66.9 13.8 – – 13.8

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Liabilities

Current	and	non-current	financial	liabilities 10,323.9 10,155.6 – 163.4 4.9 –  5,637.0 5,477.5 – 153.0 6.5 –

  Derivatives without a hedging relationship 121.1 – – 121.1 – – 121.1 25.4 – – 25.4 – – 25.4

 Other liabilities 10,155.6 10,155.6 – – – – 10,348.3 5,477.5 5,477.5 – – – – 5,835.6

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship 42.3 – – 42.3 – – 42.3 127.6 – – 127.6 – – 127.6

 Finance lease liabilities 4.9 – – – 4.9 – 4.9 6.5 – – – 6.5 – 6.5

Trade accounts payable 1,633.6 1,633.6 – – – –  1,539.4 1,539.4 – – – –

 Other liabilities 1,633.6 1,633.6 – – – – 1,633.6 1,539.4 1,539.4 – – – – 1,539.4

Other current and non-current liabilities 1,814.8 212.0 – 104.2 – 1,498.6  2,356.6 696.1 – 35.4 – 1,625.1

 Derivatives without a hedging relationship 16.2 – – 16.2 – – 16.2 5.7 – – 5.7 – – 5.7

 Other liabilities 212.0 212.0 – – – – 212.0 696.1 696.1 – – – – 696.1

 Derivatives with a hedging relationship 88.0 – – 88.0 – – 88.0 29.7 – – 29.7 – – 29.7

	 Non-financial	items 1,498.6 – – – – 1,498.6  1,625.1 – – – – 1,625.1

1 Some	of	the	figures	as	of	Dec.	31,	2014	have	been	adjusted.

72 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2015   Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is based on the
official market prices and market values quoted on the balance
sheet date (Level 1 assets and liabilities) as well as mathemati-
cal calculation models with inputs observable in the market on
the balance sheet date (Level 2 assets and liabilities). Level 1
assets comprise stocks and bonds and are classified as “avail-